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USE OF SOPHISTICATED
WEAPONRY


*I29  SHRI D. P. SINGH :

SHRICHANDAR SHEKHAR: SHRI
KRISHAN KANT :f SHRI GULAM
NABI  UNTOO : DR. Z. A.
AHMAD :

Will the Minister of EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS be pleased   be state :

(a) whether there has been no reduction in the use of sophisticated weaponry by the nuclear powers who have signed the Non-Prcli-feration Treaty; and

(b) whether Government propose to take any initiative to convene a World Conference of non-nuclear weapon States to reconsider their altitude to non-proliferation of nuclear weapons ?

THE MINISTER OF EXERNAL AF-
FAIRS (SARDAR SWARAN SINGH) : (a)
No, Sir. Not to the knowledge of Government.

(b)   No, Sir. Not at present.

SHRI KRISHAN KANT : Is it not a fact that because of the no l-reiuction of sophisticated weaponry, the whole idea of big powers seems to be to keep the Nuclear Club a closed monopoly of some powers and that is why rightly we did not sign the treaty. May I know whether the Government of India will try to take steps to strengthen our nuclear capability so that the big powers are not in any way to take action which goes against India and other under-developed conntries ?

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH : My reply to the first question is that the reason given by the hon. Member is one with which I agree.
That is the main reason why we did not sign the Nuclear Non-proliferation Treaty because it did not at all move towards lessening of the number of nuclear weapons in the arsenals of the nuclear power countries and it is for this reason that we thought that it does not move towards reduction of nuclear danger to the world. About the second question, I would request the hon. Member to address it to the Minister in charge of nuclear development.

SHRI KRISHAN KANT : Your advice can b: giv.n.

MR. CHAIRMAN : That does not arise.

†'The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Krishan Kant.

SHR[ GULAM NABI UNTOO : May I know the names of the countries which have signed the Treaty of Non-prolifitation and whether India will take the intitiative to convene a meeting where the reduction of nuclear will be discussed ?

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH : With regard to the first question, this is a published material. The number of countries is large. If you contact me outside, I will ask my office to prepare a list for you. In regard to the second point, there is no proposal at present.

*130. [The questioner (Shri T. V. A>iandan) was absent. For answer vide col. J5 infra.]

PRODUCTION TARGET IN PUBLIC SECTOR
STEEL PLANT

*132. SARDAR AMJAD ALI :
DR. R. K. CHAKRABARTI :f
SHRI    KRISHAN    BAHADUR

CHETTRI: SHRI
PRANAB  KUMAR
MUKHERJEE :

Will the Minister of STEEL AND MINES be pleased to state :

(a) whether Gov ernment have ascertained the possibility of reaching production target for the ye r 1972 in Public Sec:or Steel Plants ; and

(b) if not, what are the reasons thereof ?

THE MINISTER OF STEEL AND MENES
(«1RI S. MOHAN  KUMARAMANGLAM) :
(a) and (b) : The production target of Hindustan Steel Limited for the year 1972-73 envisages production from the three intcgratedste'd plants of nesrly one million tonnes of ingot steel more than in 1971-72. The authorities of Hindustan Steel Limited arc taking all possible steps to achieve this target.

DR. R. K. CHAKRABARTI : From the Bulletin of Statistics prepared by the United Nations in February 1972 it is seen that the most important constituents for steel production namely, coal,and iron-ore, are going down in production. The figures show that coal production was 5200 thousand tonnes in 1954, rising to 6000 thousand tonnes in 1969 and then dropping to 5600 thousand tonnes in 1971.
Similarly the production of iron-ore was 1700 thousand   metric  tonnes in 1964 rising to 2600

†The question was actually asked on the floor of the House  by   Dr. R. K. Chakrabarii.
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metric tonnes in 1970 and then falling to 2,500 thousand metric tonnes in 1971. May I know from the hen Minister how does he expect to increase production of steel when there is no increase in production of the constituents necessary for steel production ?

SHRI S. MOHAN KCMARAMANGA-
LAM : During the last three years our steel production has not been reaching the levels which we had originally put before us in the foim of targets. But a number of measures are being taken in the three integrated steel plants
.in the public sector as a result of which we are hopeful of achieving the targets this year.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Yes, Mr. Chettri. Not here ? He is not asking any question. All rieht, Yes, Mr. Pranab Kumar Mukherjee.

SHRI PRANAB KUMAR MUKHERJEE :
Sir, may I know from the hon. Minister whether with the present rate of progress in the public sector sieel projects, it is feasible to reach the production target fixed by the honourable Steel Minister himself in his New Yeai message, that is, the 7.2 million target in the public sector'steel projects and, if not, may I know from the hon. Minister what would be the import of steel in the current year ?

SHRI   S.   MOHAN
K.UMARAMANGA-

LAM : The targets that have been put before the integrated steel plants both in the public sector and the private seclor this year have naturally been put on the basis of our assessment of the feasibility of the targets and we do expect to attain them and every effort will be made to attain them and if we do that, there should be substantial reduction in our programme of import of steel.

MR. CHAIRMAN :   Yes, Mr. Mohta.

SHRI M. K. MOHTA : Sir, some time back the honourable Prime Minister stated that strikes and lock-outs have no place in the Indian economy. May I ask the honourable Minister whether this priniciple will be applied at least in the steel sector, in the public sector ?

SHRI S. MOHAN KUMARAMANGA-
LAM : I am not able to follow your question.
Could you please repeat it ?

SHRI M. K. MOHTA : Sir, some time back the honourable Prime Minister has stated thru strikes and lock-outs have no place in the Indian economy. I want to know whether this principle is being applied or is going to be applied in the public sector steel projects so that more production can be achieved.

SHRI S. MOHAN KUMARAMANGA-
LAM : Naturally, all of us desire that there should be no strikes and lock-outs in any part of our economy so as to ensure the most rapid industrial development and this applies to the steel scclor as to every other sector.

MR. CHAIRMAN :   Yes, Mr. Goray.

SHRI M. K. MOHTA : Sir, my question has not been answered. It is only a statement of principles. Is it going to be applied in the case of the steel sector ? Are you going to ban slrikes and lock-outs in the steel sector ? That is my question.

MR. CHAIRMAN : That is all right.

SHRI S. MOHAN KUMARAMANGA-I.AM
: The honourable Member is aware that so far as strikes and lock-outs arc concerned, banning is not always the method by which you can avoid strikes and lock-outs.

SHRI N. G. GORAY : Sir. steel being one of the key industries, all of us are very much concerned about steel production. Sir, the honourable Minister has told us that the two problems that have been facing this particular industry are (1) inefficient management and (2) bad labour relations. How far have we progressed in making the management more efficient ? How far have we succeeded in seeing to it that there are less of labour troubles
?

MR.   CHAIRMAN:   I   think this is the last
question.

SHRI KRISHAN KANT ; Sir, I want to put a question.

SHRI S. MOHAN KUMARAMANGA-
LAM : Sir, so far as improving the managerial performance of the Hindustan Steel is concer--
ned, the House is aware that emphasis is being placed more and more on the promotion ofexperiened managers from inside the organisation to leading positions. Along with this, we have laid great emphasis during the last


25 Oral Answers [ 12 MAY 1972 ] to Questions 26

year on improvement in the maintenance setup in the Hindustan Sleel, because that is the crucial area where we have failed to a considerable extent in the past. Certain technological steps have been taken to improve the performance of all the three plants and I hope that we would be able to benefit from the results of taking these different steps.

Then, Sir, the matter of labour relations is in a sense perhaps more difficult because of the presence of the multiplicity of the unions in the different plants and the fact that steel-making is a continuous process where even a very small number of workers can hold up the progress of the work of the entire plant and this presents certain additional difficulties. But, as a reeult of the functioning of the Joint Negotiating Committee for the steel industry and the continuous discussions we have been having with the representatives of labour, here also we hope that there wili;be some improvement during the"coming year.

MR. CHAIRMAN : All right. Next question.

INDO-BURMA BORDER

*133.   SHRI   JAGDISH    PRASAD    MA-
THUR :f SHRI S. A. KHAJA

MOHIDEEN : SHRI M. K. MOHTA :
SHRI       NAGESHWAR
PRASAD

SHAHI : SHRI
SITARAM SINGH :

Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that the Government of Nagaland have expressed their resentment to the Centre over the border demarcation agreement between India and Burma ; and

(b) if so, whether it is also a fact that 50 villages belonging to Nagaland are affected under said agreement ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS (SHRI
SURENDRA PAL SINGH) : (a) The Boundary Agreement signed between India and Burma on the 10th March, 1967, merely formalises the traditional boundary between them. A representative of the Nagaland Government

†The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Jagdish Prasad
Malhur.

has been associated with the border demarcation work in the Nagaland sector of the border and their views has'e been given due consideration.

(b)   No, Sir.

